## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6614354

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DENNIS MARTIN COLLINS	01/21/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PVC SEPARATION HOLDINGS PTY LTD	
Street Address:	112 ASPECT PARADE	
City:	ALFREDTON	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3350	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10632728

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: zIPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley.com

**COOLEY LLP** Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW. SUITE 700

Address Line 2: ATTN: PATENT DEPARTMENT/ MATTHEW H SCHEIDEMAN

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DAVI-058/00US 040722-2091	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW H. SCHEIDEMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew H Scheideman/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=DAVI-058-00US - Notarised Deed Of Confirmation and Assignment - Dennis Collins and PVC Separation Holdings#page1.tif

source=DAVI-058-00US - Notarised Deed Of Confirmation and Assignment - Dennis Collins and PVC Separation

Holdings#page2.tif

source=DAVI-058-00US - Notarised Deed Of Confirmation and Assignment - Dennis Collins and PVC Separation Holdings#page3.tif

source=DAVI-058-00US - Notarised Deed Of Confirmation and Assignment - Dennis Collins and PVC Separation Holdings#page4.tif

source=DAVI-058-00US - Notarised Deed Of Confirmation and Assignment - Dennis Collins and PVC Separation Holdings#page5.tif

source=DAVI-058-00US - Notarised Deed Of Confirmation and Assignment - Dennis Collins and PVC Separation Holdings#page6.tif

source=DAVI-058-00US - Notarised Deed Of Confirmation and Assignment - Dennis Collins and PVC Separation Holdings#page7.tif

source=DAVI-058-00US - Notarised Deed Of Confirmation and Assignment - Dennis Collins and PVC Separation Holdings#page8.tif

I, Paul Francis O'Beirne Notary Public practising in the City of Ballarat in the State of Victoria in the Commonwealth of Australia CERTIFY that the attached copy document comprising six (6) pages, which bears an impression of my official seal for purposes of identification, is a true copy of the original document produced to me today.

IN WITNESS of which I have subscribed my name and affixed my seal of office this 22nd day of January Two thousand and Twenty-One

Notary Public Ballarat, Victoria, Australia

My appointment is not limited by time.



# Deed of Confirmation and Assignment

DENNIS MARTIN COLLINS
PVC SEPARATION HOLDINGS PTY LTD (ACN 620 809 798)

Lsvel 18, 1 Nicholson Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Australia

T +61 3 9254 2888 F +61 3 9264 2880

E law@davies.com.au

dec.com

© 2020 Davies Collison Cave Law TDC:AVS:2019512

## Deed of Confirmation and Assignment

Parties:

Assignor Dennis Martin Collins

112 Aspect Parade, Alfredton Victoria

3350

Assignee PVC Separation Holdings Pty Ltd

(ACN 620 809 798)

112 Aspect Parade, Alfredton Victoria

3350

## Background:

A. Pursuant to a separate deed of assignment, which was executed in or around March 2018 (Earlier Deed), the Assignor assigned certain Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee. The parties wish to confirm the Assignee's entitlement to the same on the terms and conditions set out in this Deed.

This deed witnesses as follows:

#### 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

#### 1.1 Definitions

In this Deed, the following definitions apply unless the context requires otherwise:

**Application** means International Patent Application Publication No. WO/2018/035565 entitled "Separating polymer from composite structures";

Corresponding Application means an application for a patent or similar legal protection made in respect of an Invention or any aspect thereof described and/or claimed in the Application, including any national or regional phase entry resulting from the Application, and any application which is a refiling, a divisional application or a continuation or a continuation in part of any of the foregoing and includes the applications listed in the Schedule;

Effective Date means the date specified above;

Improvements means any improvement, modification or alteration in or to any Inventions, whether created before or after the date of this Deed, and whether or not such improvements, modifications or alterations are substantive or capable of protection by patent or otherwise;

16791571 © Davies Collison Cave Law

Page 2

**Intellectual Property Rights** means any and all proprietary right, title and interest in, arising from, or relating to inventions, whether patentable or not, ideas, know-how, and confidential information, including copyrights (including future copyrights), patents, trade secrets, trade marks, service marks, any registrations or applications relating to any of the foregoing, and any other rights of a similar nature or character whether now existing or hereafter created, developed, arising or otherwise coming into being;

**Inventions** means the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Application, any Corresponding Applications and/or any Patents;

Materials includes data, documents, notes, emails, letters, designs, drawings, plans, sketches, layouts, schemes, diagrams, figures, charts, images, screenshots, reports, summaries, presentations, pictures, representations, records, films, equipment, samples, prototypes, products, source or object code, computer applications and computer programs including, concerning, or relating to, any Inventions and/or any Improvements or any part thereof;

**Patents** means United States Patent No. 10632728 entitled "Separating polymer from composite structures" and any patents granted on any Corresponding Applications; and

**Security Interest** includes a mortgage, debenture, charge, encumbrance, lien, pledge, assignment or deposit by way of security, bill of sale, lease, hypothecation, hire purchase, credit sale, agreement for sale on deferred terms, option, right of preemption, caveat, claim, covenant, interest or power in or over an interest in an asset and any agreement or commitment to give or create any such security interest or preferential ranking to a creditor including set off, whether or not any of the preceding things are registered or registrable under the *Personal Property Securities Act 2009* (Cth) or equivalent legislation anywhere in the world.

#### 1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed, unless the context indicates to the contrary:

- (a) headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation;
- (b) the singular includes the plural and conversely;
- (c) the meaning of general words is not limited by specific examples introduced by including, or for example, or similar expressions;
- (d) if a word or phrase is defined, its other grammatical forms have a corresponding meaning;
- (e) a reference to an agreement, deed or document (including a reference to this Deed) is to the agreement, deed or document as amended, varied, supplemented, novated or replaced, except to the extent prohibited by this Deed or that other agreement, deed or document; and
- (f) the expression person includes a natural person, a body corporate or an agency.

1679157| © Davies Collison Cave Law

#### 2. EFFECT OF DEED

Each party acknowledges that this Deed is effective on and from the Effective Date.

#### 3. CONFIRMATION

The parties acknowledge and agree that, pursuant to the Earlier Deed, the Assignee is entitled to all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the Corresponding Applications, the Patents and the Inventions, including all Intellectual Property Rights subsisting therein.

#### 4. ASSIGNMENT

To the extent that, as at the date of this Deed, the Assignor holds any right, title or Interest in the Application or the Inventions, or any related rights (including in and to any Corresponding Applications, Patents, Improvements, know-how relating the Inventions and/or Improvements and any Materials), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all such right, title and interest in and to the same, absolutely, including without limitation, any and all claims, demands, causes of action and rights of action for infringement or otherwise accrued or accruing whether before or after the Effective Date, and all rights to costs, damages, profits, penalties and all other relief in respect of the foregoing (together, the **Assigned Rights**) free of any Security Interest.

#### S. GENERAL

#### 5.1 Further Assurances

Each of the parties undertakes to execute all further documents and render all assistance reasonably required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Deed, including, without limitation, confirming or recording the title of the Assignee in and to the Application, the Corresponding Applications and the Inventions, and the full benefit of the Assigned Rights.

#### 5.2 Variations

No variation of this Deed will be of any force or effect unless it is in writing and signed by each party to this Deed.

### 5.3 Governing Law

This Deed shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia.

#### 5.4 Counterparts

The Deed may be executed in counterparts by each party to this Deed, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same document. Each party shall be bound by this Deed immediately upon executing it.

1679157 © Davies Collison Cave Law

. ogc

Executed as a deed.

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by)
DENNIS MARTIN COLLINS in the)
presence of:

Signature of Dennis Martin Collins

22 | 202 |
Signature of Dennis Martin Collins

PAS PLANCE ORDINATION
Name of Witness

EXECUTED by PVC SEPARATION |
HOLDINGS PTY LTD (ACN 620 809 )
798) in accordance with section 127 of )
the Corporatogs Act 2001 (Cth):

Signature of Sole Director and Secretary
DENNIS MARTIN COLLINS
Name of Director

22 | 202 |
Date

1679157| © Davies Collison Cave Law

Page 5

## SCHEDULE

Title	Country	Official No.
Separating polymer from composite structures	Australia	2016903391
Separating polymer from composite structures	PCT	PCT/AU2017/050896 (published as WO 2018/035565)
Separating polymer from composite structures	Australia	2017314765
Separating polymer from composite structures	China	201780052117.6
Separating polymer from composite structures	European Patent Office	17842451.1
Separating polymer from composite structures	Hong Kong	19132670,1
Separating polymer from composite structures	Indonesia	PID201901467
Separating polymer from composite structures	India	201937004248
Separating polymer from composite structures	Japan	2019-531493
Separating polymer from composite structures	Malaysia	PI2019000792
Separating polymer from composite structures	New Zealand	750145
Separating polymer from composite structures	Singapore	11201900560U
Separating polymer from composite structures	Vietnam	1-2019-01417

1679157| © Davies Collison Cave Law

Page 6

